OFF-ROAD RACER

PEGASUS

RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED RACING BUGGY

wIDEAL ENTRY LEVEL ELECTRIC OFF-ROAD RACER
K EASY ASSEMBLY WITH SIMPLE ADJUSTMENTS AND MAINTENANCE
SOPHISTICATED SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR TOP HANDLING
* ‘BIG LEAGUE " POWERFUL MABUCHI 5408 MOTOR INCLUDED
w COUBLE WISHBONE FRONT SUSPENSION
* SWING ARM REAR SUSPENSION
* FRICTION-TYPE SHOCK ABSORBERS
* TRUE GEAR-TYPE DIFFERENTIAL
* LIGHTWEIGHT ABS THREE-PIECE RACING WHEELS
W SPACIOUS CHASSIS BOX ACCEPTS ANY TYPE OF SERVO
K INFINITE-FLEX PIVOT SYSTEM FOR TROUBLE-FREE SUSPENSION
* LARGE FRONT BUMPER FOR MAXIMUM CRASH PROTECTION
W ALL PNEUMATIC RUBBER TIRES

1: 10 SCALE

BATTERY : 7.2V-1200mAh
RADIO: 2ch.
(NOT INCLUDED)

HalMD CONTR 8O0FLS

BEK KT No.3082 3B




NOTES ON RADIO CONTROL SETS

A digital proportional redio control set is required for operaling this car. Two senvos (standard or mini 3ize) are required. The transmitier and receiver
may be a 2-channal type, although a 3- or 4-chanred set may be used with only two servos

Transmitter

THINGS TO BE PROCURED BESIDES THE KIT
[2 channel Radio Control System]

Two types of tranamitter are available, One wmes a whesl for controlling the direction of the vehicle, while the other uses two "sticks” that control
direction and speed when pushed sidewavs or backward“forward. The choice is youwrs, and depends on cost and comfort using it

Batteries for radio set

Simple radio control sets use penhght dry cells for power. While such sets are the least &:pﬂrﬁwe way 10 bagin radio control oparation, tha
battaries must be replaced regularly at appreciable cost.

In the larg mun it is mare aconomical 1o purchase & radio
get that is suppled with nickel-cadmium {NICd) bat-
teries, or io substitute MICd pencells for the disposable
ype

CAR BATTERY

Pegasus is designed to use a rechargesble 7.2V 1200mAh NiCd battery pack A |
KEyosho Racing Battery, par member 2218 (and some other brands) may be recharged ‘

at a wide range of rates, The charging rate depends on the type of charger used.




BATTERY CHARGER

The simpiest charger supplies &8 low curent, and the battery is chargad
for 14-16 hows. This twpe of charger oparates on housshold AL powar
Faster chargers are avaitsble, all operated from 8 well-charged 12V car
ballery, Using these, the batbery pack can be recharged in 15-20 minutes,
With two or three baftery packs, || is possible to run the car admost
cantinuously,  Kyoaho offers three types of fast charger,

Type Z207 charges al & conslant cumant Tor a lme Set by & Yo,
Type 1846 allows adiuesting the Swrrert using a built-in ammetar, and a
timer shuts off the curent at the time set by the vser. Typs 1848 also
allows adjusting the comment with a built-in ammeter, bt 8 circudt in it
monitars the woltage af the cells and cuts off the chamging current whan
the cells are fully charged, The latter two can charge B baltery pack 1o
100% of its capacity, while the firsé gihves aboud T0% of full charge safely

Item Charging | Charging

Name of Char Faalur
No. . = time Rate i
Mo |'Super Mi-Cd Rapid |15 minutes|  about | For baginners:
a7y | Ghanger (DC-12V) TO% tener Dl in
Ko 1

Wulti Shargpes 20 minutes| 100 Timer. ammetar
1546 | D12V built in

Ao Charger aboadt WO% | Ammeter,  wall-
No. [ Dc 12 20 minues meter  built  n;
1845 awdcmatic  cul-off

af ppak of chage

REQUIRED TOOLS

Sevesal Iools ane required for assembling Peoasus,

The following are includad with the ki

Lmm e oy

Grease

The followang are not included:

= =,
Phillips-nead scrawdrives [medium size)
B ¢

& and Tmim muddimeers or socked wanohes

Al or 3mm and d4mm deills
R ——] i |

Wire cuttar

I 111

Hebiy “cutter” knifa | medsa _I-u

Cyancacrylate adhasive

= | |

The fallowing iterms are wseful for finishing the body atiractively:

Polyca jor similan acrylic paint




CHECKING YOUR RADIO SYSTEM

Install the batteries inlo both the transmitter and receivar, If your radio uses rechargeable batterdes, charge It as outlingd in the manual that
came with your set

Urwind the recever antenna and plug the servo and battery connactors into the receiver.
Extend the fransmitier antenna

Tum On the fransmitter power switch,

Tum Cn the recelver power swilch,

Set the amall frim levers 0 the center position and make sure that both main control sticks are also centered

Move both main control sticks slowly through their full travel, The servo horms should move in proportion 1o the movemeant of yvour sticks.
VWhen trim levers and sticks are at their neuiral positions, the servo horns should be centered.  Switch off the transmitter, then the receiver
@1 is imporiant 10 always switch the transmitter on first---- then the receiver, When tuming off the system, tum off the receiver first, then the

LR

trarseri ke,
A 2-channel radio control system |3 composed of a fransmilier, receiver, two senvos, and a battery holder (for the receiver.)
& Transmitter- -« - A o™ with extemal controls (Msticks” or a wheel and trigger, for example) that can be moved by the operstor o control the
model by means of a radio signal
o Feceiver-- oo Receives the adio signals from the ransmitter and operales the required senpis),
& ArtEnnas s Transmitter antenna! broadcasts the radio signal produced by the transmitter.
Reoeiver antenna: Picks up the signals from the transmitter and conducts them o the recaiver.
WSO s Eleciric motor units: that move the controds of the model in response o the movemeants of the controls of the transmitier,
& Trim Levers------- Adjust the neutral positon of the servos from the rensmitber.  Trim levers provide fine fwning of the steering and
spead condrol
® Battery Meter- - Allows you 1o see the condition of your transmitter batterias.
#® Servo Homye -« -8 small arm or wheel on a servo that transfers the movement of the servo,
<
LA

Receiver

Speed Conlrol Servo

’ : Illl";}\ll FJ\‘_‘F e - i
|| D [ ﬂfl \& R Servo
3 N [R




BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Plaase raad thiough these instructions before aseembly. Your thorough undesstanding of the assemaly will ensble Apply "GREASE™ fo points indicated
you too build the kit without difficulty, Check the components in the kil pnor {0 starting assembly,  Any claim for with "= " mark
replacemeant or refund lor & model in the process of agaembly will not be accepted,

et e e wee | ]l ASSEMBLING GEARBOX-STEP 1

by step, and refar Ho the drawings for an illues-

fration of the appearance of each assembly * Asgemble countergeor and shaft first
Large pats are dentified individually.  Small
parts, like screws and washers, ane identified Assembling left
el ekl el : q (L} gearbox housing
_ﬁ Counter gear shaft (Bag 2)
: : g
/ Bl - = o s Counter gear
Liniversal joint
(Bag 1)
/

Mote:Every sotew, o, has a specfic place 8mm washer

in which it is to ba used. Please refer 1o (Bag B)

tha text and drawings to find a description )

and llustration of thie part requined

Seli-tapping screw  Machine screw
*(*ST" In text) ("screw” in text)
.l Boatiedl st ] Flat end Gearbox housing L
Deep thread Shallow thread Bin i y
erential side gear (Bag

Screws are shown full size in thesse sections. # Actusl size 1
Metch the actusl screw with the draming to |  Countesgear shaht Ditferential joint shaft (Bag 2)

b sune of haneng e right part for each placa, [

Differantial joint shaft
[ ]

Assembling right (R) gearbox housing
Anply grease Liberatly in
these places before assembly,

Use this size of Phifliss
sorinwdriver for M3 sorews.

S

Lise this sire of Phillips
screwtdnver for MZ6 and M2 screws.

S
Al Assembling gearbox ASSEMBLING GEARBOX-STEP 2

\ X
Differential side gear (Bag 1) Gearbox housing R

M3 12T screw--—— 5 [mnmmum

Differential crown gear Gaarb?x housing R

SCTEws

(Bag A)

Assembling differential gears
Differential gears (Bag 1)

f M3 <1257

e

M3 = 125T screws (Bag A)




Installing motor
Fasteners used

M3 128T serew (Hag Al }mmmmm-
P e e 2-

1]

M3x30 screw (Bag B { |II I CIIEII

Mowhing drive panicn
on rmofor shaft

Tmm clearance -!L-
Motor Mounting holes

% Use the comect holes to sult the pinkon used.

18T pinion

Motor mounting holes for 18T pinion
19T pinion {option part)

EN Assembling rear frame
Fasteners used

I Mounting gearbox
Fasteners used

M2 X 85T screw (Bag A) Ehmm
...... TP Y |

M3IX125T screw (Bag AW (T

INSTALLING MOTOR

Install pinion on molor shatt as shoen at

I} nsTALLING GEARBOX

adhesive (not supplied)

before attaching motor to gearbox,

Ieft

M3 <1257 screws

M3 = 125T screws (Bag A)




Assembling shock
Fasteners used absorbers
M2 S BST B rere=rere=. ] I:mem

[Beag A

Thes two front shock absorbers are shorar than
the nzar pair,

Piace the cylindsr on a hard =udace, put the
O-rirg into place, then tap the end cap indo
place with a Scresdiver handle o simila

firm {but nof hard chjest
U
U
_.::.

E-1

o

LAt

e

-Screwdriver handle

2y 4 ErE
als E-3
E—c-a I
e
Vil E-2 o ——s
L] =3

==y

Place shock absorer Dody on edie of a hand
gurface and tap the bushing-end cap into
pigea &5 descrbed for the end capu

Lower spring ;
retainer Upper spring retainer
w8 ® O
b5 S (O 1y {1
é;b U u J
Eye Mat used
Assembling rear swing
Fasteners used arms
hgi?a!ﬂ BOETEW = (11 srs Eﬂﬂﬂm
|
M3 14ET SCrow: - 4
b (s
(Bag B @

Mounting rear shock absorber

Apply grease liberally nside resan o

E.ﬂhlngs [h—_
Reservoir @ [l
Grease Rear swing arm

E1 Attaching battery compartment
cover

Fasteners used

Cutaway Piston
drawing S

* Apply greass 1o
pision rod befora
aseembly,

E-2
(rear shock)

E-3
{front shock)

1T

Ejrn-—-

MOUNTING REAR
SWING ARM

Making bushings

ASSEMBLING SHOCK
I} AB30RBERS !.;!

Eni with intesral
ridge is in this
position im e
ilLesiratian

3mm O-ring
(Bag E]E —

Install ends as
shown at lef

then assemble o
85 shown below

Gt mubber tubeng as shown to maks bushings.

Rear bushings Front bushings
(Bag &)

Attaching rear shocks to chassis

Rubber bushing
Ingart rubbser bushing into
ava af shock abaorter
before assamiling
SUELSSIoN.

e

i]i

L1

™
)

_‘u{

Phillips o

Firsl assemble rear suspension sub-umits,

TR Orient holes crosswise as shown

M2 x BST screw
@ Assemble pars in

Algn hole and scraw
a5 showm.

)

Lower spring retainer
Compress sprng and sap owveer spnng redacner info. piace.

ntire rear suspension undt

Fi%, Assembila right side
b 85 shown for kel side.

Apply grease libaralhy
befare assembly.

: _. 5
=0
Z2) Rear wheel stub shaft

Rear swing arm L
Install pards in order shown (1-4),

in drawing al nght

Allnﬂ holes crosswisa

__I.I'_..




EJ Preparing servos
Fasteners used

(Bag Al
M3 %14 5T sormwer 3 [:m]:{mnm;nn
(Bag Al

RS2 14 SErewn e rvees i Cm

A L rrmmrermnarrnns errrqs a @
iBag B
Jmm wrasher - @
(Bag B)

Steering servo
Sel tranamitter steening stick tim lever in
center  position, then mount servo whesl
{of arm) so thal holes are paraliel to sides of
S8V S5

13-~ l5nm

e -_..l

Use holes n servo wheel (or armb that are
13-16mm apart  (Holes should be equal
distance on each side of Screw.)

Speed controller servo

G561 transmitter speed control stick and rim
bavar im canter position, théen mount servo amm
for whesl) 0 that holes are parallel 1o sides
ol By,

o) Cut off

L]
L]

LN

14-16mm

[M)Mounting speed controller
Fasteners used

M3 x125T screw - .;:_.{:me

Bag A)

Hrum wAShED e s Z @

Bag B)
[l Mounting servos
Fasteners used

M3X125T screw - & ( IS

{Bg Al

BmMim WESNBf  vesiiiasaias B @

{Bag B)

For spead

For steering gear controller

|

Spare

Splica speed controlier <
leads to moter leads ;
of tha same color G L,
Splicing motor and ack
speed confroller leads

Motor
lead I:'EH[*EI“'H’I

—

E'J ASSEMBLING SERVO SAVER

ihes direchion

\V
M3 %14 screws

MOUNTING SPEED
CONTROLLER -~

K
g (Bag E:R’ﬂnnh'nlhr lead

E— ]

I §] MounTING SERVOS

Mount sieering servo hom a5 described afl left

2 /
/mual size

" =.§— Screw (from radio set)
&3 Servo horn \

"

¢ Speed controller serve

s Ej’
twist wires togethar securely. (Soldering wirss .
tooether is prefemed but not necessany.) -

Splice and msulate connector wires.

{See detall at Isft) _ﬁg

e |\

Swing ring Into this
s,

Snap £-1 inlo placa,

screws (from radio set)

M3 <1257 screw
dmm washar

= e rod B (short)
" Tie rod A (iona)

_E_




[H Installing radio equipment

Fasteners used
M3 x125T sorew 2[:
{Bag Al

TN

Speed cq
I

ll:“:f 1

[EAssemhlir{d front suspension

Fasteners used
M2.6 % 568 mw-------s[)mi

EE&T BEPE e ] [Prﬁﬂﬂmlﬂ
2 (e

W3 = 145T scresw
iBag A)

# Mote sideways tmentation of hala.
]

]

T -M2.6 X 5CS screws
Assembling front upper wishbone unit

[E] Preparing front shock

Fasteners used absorbers
oSt scaw:... 2 JIRUAIRD
M1 Bersw e E[m

(Bag B)
M2.620 sorew: -« 2 | ENTIINIEIm

15&35}511“1

“—% Rubber bushing from step 7

Fronl shock absorber (short)

Snap ball Into soket
(D Ball (Bag 3)

Radio receiver

£ —Ball cup A (Bag 5)

M2.5 % 5CS screws -
Ball cup B (Bag 5) i

¢ nstall cups befora assambling front end.

] INSTALLING RADI
AND BATTERY HDD HEEF?EWEH

Mount receiver and Battery e 5
Balcher with rubber bands, e

M3 <1257 screw

ASSEMBLING FRONT
SUSPENSION

Front upper wishbone
unit (Bag 4)

Front upper wishbone unit
(Bag 4)

MOUNTING FRONT




[E]l Assembling spindle
carriers

Fasteners used
W3 ST sorew

2( it
(Bag A}

L LTy T T R, E@
fBag B

7 . T | S 2
{Bag B) ;

G-9
L spindle carrie

Motes ik, “L°

Front wheal shaft

# Ba careful 1o Install spindie in comect direction
in L oand A apindle camiars,

L spindle carrier R spindle carrier

[T Installing front suspension

Fasteners used
M2 = BST sciew - 1
(Bag A

[¥i Preparing speed controller
Fasleners used

M3 % 125T scraw.- .-+ 4 []IEEMI[UJJ]D

(Bag A)

I I5] INSTALLING SPINDLE CARRIERS

Allgn balls and Sockets, then press firmly
o snap upper and lower balls into position.

Mot Wusiraton shows ball-
sluds installed conmecily.
[Pt o side of box s
nict comect.)

INSTALLING FRONT
SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

pr_ ¥ Mount ball on speed
Speed controller pushrod .ELL? controller harn,
! i

T lengthen

To shoren

CONNECTING SPEED
CDNTHﬁLLER LINKAGE M3x125T screws

N

'r?.-

* Locsan these screws 1o instail front
sLﬁDEIrmI:rn assamoly, then retighten
tham fully aMersard

= Mount fromt suspension assembly =8 :

on chassis and check aligmen:
{sea next page) before snapping
ball inko sockat,

— 10—




[ElNotes on steering
adjustments

1. Toe-in {correct; good control)

A small amount of toa-in is needed far
directional stability.

Be aure that alider = positicned on matal and
nard when sarvo 8 at full traved for top forsand
speed. Fslider constantly rermains on windings,
car canrmal reach full speed, and spead
conkrolles may be damaged

Lise The sens
morm hiode hat
gives the comesct
amount al shicar
franvel,
‘Servo horn
Chuter hole causes
slder bt manea farner,
whileg imnor hole Gauses
fess mosvemeant

"1 Installing antenna

[} SETTING STEERING TOE-IN

Right and left spindias should o8 n
glightly by the same smounl
{tustration = exaggerated for clanty §

@L_,\

% Be sure that steening Send is al neutral
before beginning this adjustment. Be
caraful not io turn the sered hom whike
adjusting ball sockets,

IL'] SETTING SPEED CONTROLLER

us-t ru;i'rt and lall ball sockets as required
o ek toe-in aqual on both sides
Full reverse

Top speed

r stick Al highest
Speed confrol - poaition
trirmn EEYEr in &.:_
Genber position = Spead contral
. trimn lewver in
oarvter positicn

Turn on ransmitter and receivar,
then sl sbck and trim slider o
center position

Full

if slider of speed controlier travels
foa e when transmitter stck i -oal

hiode in Sensd am chaser 1o
miouEting screw.

if slider movemant s satisfactony
for top speed, it should also b
comect for reverse

travel, connect pushod 1o &

INSTALLING ANTENNA

L Smip insulation from end of wire.

Cut away areas shown shaded,
--\_\_\_|_'_'_,..-"

2, Irsart ware @nd into nng terminal, 3. Crimp lerminal crta wire.
__=...-H' ,_.-qﬁ

// Hlng terminal
e S

Put tirg terminal into
base of antenma mount,

then mount antenna on
chassie so thad [ clamps
= ring terminal.

M3 x145T screw —

b




F11 Assembling wheels
Fasteners used

MExEﬁT_amw ....... S h) ﬂw
{Bag Aj
F=3
s
F- -
o 5.
M2 x 65T screw Ll

Cutaway view of front
wheel

Tightan whee! assembdy scrows a little al a
time in the order shown bBelow, Do not tighten
e Screw completaly whika the athers ane

F¥4 Mounting wheels on buggy
Fasteners used

[ PR P10 SR |
{BagB ) @
dmm washer -------- 4 @

MOUNTING TIRES ON WHEELS

Front wheels Assamble F-1, F-2, and tha tre

then fasten them together with
M2 < 85T sermers, Tighten the
screws as ilustated W lowar

et

M2 = 65T scrow

-'.-l.
& F2

Note: F-3 is already installed 0 #"

Front wheel
inside tire in this

Harme ghowld face

knstall ring F-3 insidde tre by rollieg tire back
1o pemit entry. (Do ool disto rng |

M2 :f: 65T screw

Asgembile F-1, R-2, and the tie a8 @,
described abave for the front wheels.

Maote: R-3 15 already installed
inside tire im this
illustratian,

Install ring B-3 inside tire as describad
above for front tie.

MOUNTING WHEELS ON BUGGY

Mote: Be careful |
for pin Falls out easily.

4mm washer Tighten the M4 locknuts fiemiy
urdil the whesl will rot run idle:
M4 locknuts Do not over tighten!




Installing battery pack

Join comnector-halves, then it batlessy

T.2=1200mAN MICd racing battery pack
jobtzined separataly; not included in kif)

Fa, 7218

Preparing wing

Notes on painting

® Thie body ahall, wing, and diver are poly-
carionate and may be painted using acrylic
paint, such a3 Kyosho Polyca  Applying the
paant bo the inside surface will result in =
glossy, streak-free finish.

KyosHO

R 2230

INSTALLING BATTERY PACK

Close hatch and msaert lockpins
0 hodd it closad

PREPARING BODY

klake Jmm hole
[ior mourting drlves),

klake 3mm holes for (ights,

Trim off part of body shell shown
shaded and make holes whena
mdicated,

<" N
Ly %
2 Gl
£ S R :
q‘l ﬂ"—\_ - = : 2 : --..- e
hu " ——— 7 Cutoff part shown shaded.
- S

—
Maxe dmm holes.

Driver figure (Bag 6)

Masking tape to
alu colors

e =

i Paint the body with acrylic paint. such as Palyca.
Far & glossy finish, paint inside the body. For a matte finish, paint tha outside
Masking tape o Micron Line taps can be used 1o separate areas of differert color,

: Due to his small size, driver can be painted more eagily
Paint the bottom for a glossy finish, the top for matte. on the outside.




Pi Applying stickers

# Mote:There i3 an kemlyling number besids
some palterrs. Do not out this momber |
aff wetil ready to apply sticker,

PTJAPPLYING DECORATIVE STICKERS

Numbers comespond to identitying
| nuenbey on stickar shest.’1
s, (Nimbers in parentheses | .
el indicate matching '

17 (Right side (&)
@ (Right side (&)

Sefore. appiying tae stckers, wpe bocy | PAIINSTALLING LIGHTS, DRIVER, WING

surface with a soluion of dish-weshing M3 x 5 screw (Bag E}—ﬁ
detergent. Sticker can be moved eraund uril t

Preparing lights

Fasteners used

C-3- - -2
E? 1

Snap lens into holder.




CHECKING THE CAR

CHECKING THE CAR

Before running the car, perform the Tollowing
checks; (The car battary is nol needed for
tnese checks)

1, Chack that all soraws and fits &0 tightenad
progerly

2 Check thal the wiring i3 neal and that
there @re no short cimouits, (Use slecinical
insulating tape f theee are amy Dare wings, )

3. Check that all whesets turn frealy, without
binding or drag. RAotate the whaels by hand
for about wo seconds to distibute the
grease evenly and to frea up the bushings,

4. Switch on the franamither and receiver,
then chieck that the wheels tum right when
ihe steering control (8 operated for a right
fum. Check that the whesls turn an egqual
distance right and tsft, I they do not, adjust
e Tirdcage.

g Check that the Spesd confroller slider
mewes the full distanca and i the rghd
direction when lhe traremiter Sspeed
contral stick 5 moved fully forsasd, then
chibch the same for reverse by moving the
stick backward, |f stider movement B nat
comect, adjust tha ke,

After the check, switch off the reoetver, hen
the mansmattar, in [hat order.

P

L

RUNNING THE CAR

Whan the above checks have been made successhely,
the car is ready o un. Prapare it in the Tollowing manner.
Perdarm these feals iz a lerge opan space becawse the
Cal can go surprisingly quickly,

1, Chick that the trenesmiter, receiver, and car MCd

batterios arg charged. (If the radio sat uses disposatle
calls, be surs thal the batteres are fresh)
. Inatall the car battery in its compariment and @in ne
CTNMECh,
Switch on the transmitier
Swilch on e nesahver
Chech that the car moves Tonsand when the transmities
speed stick iz moved forward, and that the speed of
the car incepsss an he stich 8 moved forwarnd
progiressvely farhes,

B Chock thal thi: car 3ieers atl a rate that alkows i o b

controlled comforably. I steerdng b5 100 guick,
Friciee the inner ends of the tie rods o the holes in the
sarvg savér thal gre closer 1o the center of the B&ro
wheed,

7, When you have finished running the car, Switch off

tha recaivar, then the transmitier
MOTE : Mever switch off the transmitior befors the receiver
If e 18 rackio interference, thera is the nsk hat
the car will respond and dove away at high speed

1.

4 Fault in the radio aqepment

4. imterference from andther iransmitter,

TROUBLESHOOTING

if tha car has been aasembled carefully, it ahould fun
without problem. Howewar, if it fails to parform propeiy,
check e following items one al a time
Conneciors of the radic set [pattery box, switch lead
io recelver, servo leads o receiver), connaclies of car
battery, wining, and batteries of radio sef (ransmitter
and receaiver),
. Poor contact of the shdar of the speed contraller with
thi wara winiding,
(Comsult your hobly
daaler)
(i Eheay ServQE
mowe oF jitter when your transmitber 18 switched off,
this ts5 a probles)

TUNING THE SUSPENSION

The susgpension should be adjusted Satis-
factonily § i was set up 25 described in the
constaacibon Instuctions.  Howewes, T may

be adjusied fof different road conditians, oba.

by raizing or lowening the coll springs on the
shocks absorbes (s sollening o hardan-
ing e suspensiond. & harder riar SUSEEnEIan
causes oversiess behavice (the nose of the
car gtears  progressively  more inlo the
corner wihen the car s comemng  hard),
while a &ofter mar  SusSpension Calses
undersiess (the nose moves bo the outside
of the comar a3 spesd through the comer
HICTREASES)

Understeering

Oversteering
Stiffening the rear suspension will usualy rsull in overstesnng.

Softaning the e sumpansion will ususlly result in understesaring.

MAINTENANCE OF SPEED CONTROLLER

Thia cover of the apeed conmtralber is designed
to weap oul dirt.  However, after running
Pegasus in dusty conditions, some dust may
have entered and may alfect operabion
fintemmittent, unsmooth, etc.). it is advisable
o remove the cover regularly and clean off
the windings and to ol the peot of the slider
if it becomes stiff and difficult © turm

3'- It thie winding of the spoed
controller or the track of the
rotaling arm bacomes blackened
o otharwise discolored, clean it
with fine sandpagser,

TyRemove NICd battery.
Z1Clean dirt off car and motor.
fCheck that screws are tight.

* Ramove the NCd battery from the car when it g not in wse,




TROUBLE SHOOTING

Frobable cause

Servo does not operate

Remedy

& Weak transmitter or recaiver
battesy
& Fault in radio controd sst

& Change/recharge transmitter and receiver batteries.
& Have radio control set checked.

Car stops while running

Discharged car battery

# Recharge battary,

Car stops while running

Bad wiring

& Check all splices and wining.

Car runs but does not gain speed Loosa pinion on motar shaft # Tighten setscrew of motor pinion.
{moter spins but car does not
mowed
Matfunction of speed controfler o Clean the slider and winding of controller,
e Check wiring on back of controller.
Looae connecions # Chack that all v:'.nrne-.:.lurs-m joined secirely,
Tight axle nuts ® Check nuts holding whesls on axles. (Tum front and rear wheels
to check for binding.)
Bent axies, st e Check that axles are straight and that no other important parts
are out of lne.
Maifunction of speed controller @ Chack that slider of speed confroller moves fully to end of winding
when transmitier is sob for full speed
@ Check thal spesd controller slider and winding are free of dirt and
SOOI On.
Detericration of motor, battery & Heplace faulty itam.
Car does not stop Speed controller linkage # Eliminate free play in spead controlles linkape.

# Check that transmitter speed control stick s In center poaition
when released {not offset by trim lever)

& Adjust speed controller linkage so thal slider is in center when
transmitter stick is in neutral position.

Dirty apeed controller

& Chack that speed controller sider and winding are free of din
gnd comasion.

Car does nal run straight

Insufficient toe-in

® Adjust length of tie rods as described in Iinstructions.

Staafing seno

® Horn on stearing sevo nol contared.
® Trim lever on ransmitter not cenfanad.

Whaal drag

& Check if a wheel s binding, scraping, o dragging

Smaller tires on ong side

o Tires may have wom more on one side of car, Check diameter
of tires and fit new ones f this is the cause of the problem,

—16—




PARTS LIST FOR 2WD RACING BUGGY "PEGASUS”

BLISTER PACK

T Front The=2

14 Speed Contraller s | FPinfon Gear (1B Teeln)x 1

e

B Raar Tiex2

©©E@

L1i]
LI1)

yiardi

@O
g5 S *

e

e

— NO.2 PARTS BAG—,

THCourier Gear Shaft 1
e———

ES0I, Joint Shaft X1

o

(EE &8¢
t;

i§Whesa! Shaft Pinx 2

ANTENNA SET e

a B ToOA! H:’ ifFront Stub Shaftx 2,
AR Antanng 1 u::[::n

N— !

: e -rod A {Lang) x1

§BAntanna Bottom !G] =
?ﬂﬁ@:‘ T Tie-rod B (Soort) 1
Sxantenna Bobbin %
#1Speed Contrallar

M3 14 ST Serews) Pumshired 1 ThGraase 1
{II:IIIIIZII!IIEEEB ——— <] a

Fhrront Spring .2

MWW

#Rear Springx2

HBall StudxE
Cim

TLInkage Balix 1
Q
HShock Balxd
&
iShock Platonx 4
m——

HMLockpinxE

=

—MNa.3 PARTS BAG -,




PARTS LIST (2)

Ffront Uppesr Wishbone Lnit =1

JiFront Suspansion Spacer =1

No.4 PARTS BAG

WRear Swing. Arm (Rix1 EResr Swing, Am (LK1

@ O ®

@ O @

NO.6 PARTS BAG
HiWing = 1

4§Shock 0 Ring =4
o
A5Chassis Cover [H)<1 ,-/‘—_-_—'_'—_‘—'—-—-_._., dTRubber Tulbing = 1
M {ﬁ'lr S— WEMuther Band 2
i i “#BHeat-Shring Tubing
Tt S S | LT g
—SCREW BAG A— SCREW BAG B
M3 %14 5T Screwx 9 M3 = 30 Scraw = 2 =

( st

M3 12 5T Soraws 45

(i

M2 B ST Soiew 0

M3 14 Berewd

 zusnvusl

M35 Screwx s

(Jz

(et
M5 =20 Screw b4 Wi 2
M2 EST Scrawx 22 {}mmm:::f
[M26%5 CS-ScrewxB E
BULK PACK
; 4amm Washer <4
(DChassisx 1 (M 4 Setsorew x 1
By = 1
SliDecal =1

M3 Nut x5

150 e By =1
W4 Mylon Locunug x4

©F

Zmm Washer=p

amm Washer x12 @
@ Bmmn Washer =2

©

gimem Washes =2

©

SPARE PARTS SET LIST

Parls Mo Description Contents
Pl 1 (&) Block pars v s
Pl- 2 E Biock Parts 8 Gear Set @1, (5 @@ 0 e, 8 03x2 =3 19T, Pinionx1 B
Pl 3 () Biock Parts ) =1
Pl- 4 0 (Z) Block Parts B @& x
Fi- & Chassis St TR R
Fi- B Suspension Set & @ 8 4@ §
P 7 Friction Shock Set N8 DR G Ex1 @Bx2
Pt- 8 Whesl Sof Frig=2
Pl & "MUE" STAR-]] Front Tire (%2
Pl-10 Wheel Shaft Set ® 5 [ x2
PI-11 Ball end & Tierod ah @ =@, B AR 3, 0P b @ E8x1, FWxb
Pi-12 Speed Controller @) 5, G2
P13 Screw & Mut Set Scraw, Mul
PI-14 | Body Set @ 03 4 S, @x5
PG-22 "MUD" STAR Rear Tirs x2
1885 Antenna Sl SbE & = S

—18—




OPTIONAL PARTS

Assamble parts shown
onto pistan rod,
then scraw rod
into end piece.

OIL-FILLED SHOCK ABSORBERS

* Lise and fitting from

End plecg
b

friction =hock: absorhers,
Assembling p slon assembly —

=ring

&

Epaner—@
trear shocks anly)

Fill eylimder with Loosen screw (do not MGUNg Soring using
all. : allow at l=ast 30 remove complately), retainers from fricthon
seconds for alr push piston to top, then shockg,
tubbdas o rise tiphtan screw, Wipe off

axpafiod ol

BALL BEARINGS

Install ball bearings at the fiction points identified
In the following drasdng.

6210 ball bearing

Gearban howsing (L)

&3 10 hall bearing

4 ¥ Bmm ball baaring

4% 8 ball bearing

Diseriplian Contents
1803 44 #8¢ Bearing Can be usad in place of D-3 metal (2 pos  reguired)
MS-26 B¢ %104 Bearing (w/flange) Can be used in place of D-1 metal {2 pos.  requined)
Pi-15 By %124 Bearng Can be used in place of D4 metal {2 pcs. required)
1883 Frontier rﬁm Qi
PG-83 Shim Sel for Bearings
PG-B5 Fromt Cil-filed Shocks Can be ysed in place af friction shocks
PG-14 Raar Qilfifled Shocks o
So-106 Shock-absarber il Oil for shocks
181 e Mans Motor 4805 For 112 scale track cars; optimized for top speed.
802 Le Mans Motor 4807 For 1M2 scale frack cars; optimized for quick acceleration with high top spesd.
1893 La Mans Motor 2405 For highast possible spaad in d-minute Speml racing:
1804 Le Mans Motor BODE For all off-road wehicles: performs better than stock RS-B408 with good endurance.
1895 Le Mans Motor 380PT The most powsariul motor for 110 scale off-road vehicles; optimized for high tomgue,
1807 Le Mans Motor 480G The ultimate motor for racing and high-speed buggies; high 16p APM and high torque. (w stardard duration)
1808 Le Mans Motor 3605T For high parformanca in offroad vehicles without high oost of "ultimate® mobors.
OT-38 Sillcone Grease

—19—




OSHO

THEE FINEST RADAD COMTROL MODELS

KYOSHO CORPORATION

PRINTED M JAPAM,
Ik AKIT



BEFORE ASSEMBLY

®Before assembly flex the hinges of the front suspension arms up and down at least five imes as shown
below.

@ Front Upper Arm

Band both arms up fogether until they louch,

2 hinga

The same as upward. Flex both arms up and down Bend downward as shown,
at least 10 times.

@Front Lower Arm

Flex both arms wp and down as described abova.

Flex both arms up and
down at least 10 times.

Bend downward unti| they touch

@ Rear Suspension Arm
_—Flex both arms up and down at least 10 times.

® The plastic at the hinge joint will become lighter in color as a result of this flaxing and the hinge will become
mare flexible,

PRINTED 1N JAN
AFADTOT



